	09.55	_		,y	DKt. 140. (	701270 0000
FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	09-29-2	200ვ		U.S. DE	PARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93) <b>REC</b>		## #### (IIII ### i.e.)	HEET		Pater	t and Trademark Office
				G.	211	1,7
	1025606	30			84	ر ن.
To the Director of the United States Patent	and trademark Office:		attached orig	ginal doc	uments or	copies thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	10. 1	2. Name and ad	dress of re	ceiving	party(ies)	
(1) Zankara R. GIARRE	cco 7 4 2003 👼					
(1) Joshua E. CLAPPER	SEP 7 4 DOG S					
(2) Robert T. PIKE						
(3) Gregory S. SELLERS	i e	Graco Children's Products Inc. 150 Oaklands Boulevard				
(4) Michael L. LONGENEC		Exton, Pennsylvania 19341				
(5) Arthur L. GEHR		Excon, Fe	ини ву т у а.	ula Li	7341	
	NO					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
ASSIGNMENT						
Execution Date:						
(1) August 25, 2003		Additional name(	s) & addre	ss(es) a	ttached?	NO
(2) August 22, 2003						
(3) August 22, 2003 (4) August 20, 2003						
(5) August 22, 2003						
(5) Magabe 22, 2005	!					
4. Application number(s) or patent nur	nber(s):					
If this is being filed together with a	new application, the	execution date of	the applic	ation is:		
			the applie	ation 13.		
A. Patent Application Numbe	r(s):	B. Patent Number(s):				
10/446,132						
	Additional number	ers attached? <b>NO</b>				
5. Name and address of party to whor	· ·	6. Total number	of applicat	ions/na	tents invo	olved: 1
concerning document should be mai	led:			·		
Marry Wighelle Wile		7. Total fee (37	C.F.R. § 3	.41):	\$4	0.00
Mary Michelle Kile FOLEY & LARDNER		X Check Encl	nsed			
Washington Harbour		<u></u>	J300			
3000 K Street, N.W., S	Suite 500	Charge to d	eposit acco	ount		
	7-5143	8. Deposit accou	unt number	: 19-	-0741	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature:						
To the best of my knowledge a	and belief, the forego	ing information is	true and co	orrect ar	nd any att	ached copy
is a true copy of the original document.				ge any a	additional	recordation
fees which may be required in this mat	ter to the above-iden	itified deposit acco	ount.			
Mary Michelle Kile	manym	No. 35, 217		را	Pend. 29	4, 2003
Name of person signing	Ry.	No. 35, 217				Date
99/26/2003 LMUELLER 00000154 10446132		Gignature				Date
01 FC:8021 40.00-QP						
To	tal number of pages i	including cover she	eet, attach	ments,	and docui	ment: 5

002.1080371.1

PATENT REEL: 014521 FRAME: 0156

## **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, Joshua E. CLAPPER of 565 Hidden Valley Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406; Robert T. PIKE of 4341 Hillside Road, Reading, PA 19606; Gregory S. SELLERS of 29 Slocum Avenue, Christiana, PA 17509; Michael L. LONGENECKER of 15 Allen Road, Ephrata, PA 17522 and Arthur L. GEHR of 203 Musser Road, East Earl, PA 17519 (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled PLAYARD (Atty. Dkt. No. 061270-0839) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 28, 2003 as Application No. 10/446,132; and

WHEREAS, Graco Children's Products Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 150 Oaklands Boulevard, Exton, PA 19341 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable

Page 1 of 4

assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2003

JOSHUA E. CLAPPER

State of Chenty County of Chenty of Chenty

On this 35 day of August , 203, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOSHUA E. CLAPPER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Care A Weider Md

My Commission Expires: 2-19-2005

(Seai)

Notarial Seal
Carl A. Welderhold, Notary Public
Wast Nanimeal Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires Feb. 19, 2005

**Member, Penneylvania Association of Notaries** 

Executed this 22 day of Avoust, 2003					
State of ROBERT T. PIKE  County of Sec.  County of Character See!  On this 2 2 day of County And the same person where he is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.					
Cari A Weder Wold  Notary Public					
(Seal)					
Executed this 22 day of August, 2003					
State of Pennsylvania ) ss.  County of Chester					
On this 22 day of 1005, 2003 before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared GREGORY S. SELLERS, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.					
Can A Wedernald Notary Public					
(Seal)  Notarial Seel Carl A. Welderhold, Notary Public Wast Nantmeel Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 19, 2005  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries					

Executed this <u>20</u> day of <u>Agust</u>	, 20 <u>03</u>
<b>3</b>	Will horden
	MICHAEL L. LONGENECKER
State of) )ss.	
County of)	
On thisday of, 20, MICHAEL L. LONGENECKER, who is personally known to me foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she s free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set for	igned, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her
	Notary Public
	·
(Seal)	My Commission Expires:
State of Consultation (County of Algust ) ss.  County of Algust , 2003, ARTHUR L. GEHR, who is personally known to me to be the sinstrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sea voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	ARTHUR L. GEHR  before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared ame person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
(Seal)	Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 2-19-05
	Notarial Seal  Carl A. Welderhold, Notary Public  Wast Nantmeal Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 19, 2005  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

**RECORDED: 09/24/2003**